
 1 

   2026 Annual Congregation Meeting Agenda          Invite Table 14 

   2025 Annual Congregation Meeting Minutes 3 - 6 2025 Nominating Committee Members 14 

   Pastor’s Year End  Report 7 - 9  Pray Table 15 

   2025 Council Members Serve Table 16 

2025 Executive Committee Members 2025 Security Committee 9 

   Encourage Table Study Table 17 - 19 

2025 Personnel Committee Members 10 2025 ZCELC  Annual Report 18 - 19 

   2025 Mahoning Valley Lutheran Cluster Mbrs 10  2025 ZCELC Board Members 19 

   2025 NEO Synod Assembly Delegates 9           Worship Table 20 - 21 

   Give Table 11 - 13  2025 Memorial Committee 21 

   2025 Endowment Fund Annual Report 12 - 13 2025 Treasurer’s Report 22 

   2025 Endowment Committee Members 9 2025 Mortgage Debt Reduction 22 

   2025 Audit Committee Members 13           2025 Balance Sheet 23 

   2025 Columbarium Committee 14 2025 Parish Statistics and Staff 32 

2025 Annual Report 
Zion Evangelical Lutheran Church 

WE ARE  
STAINED GLASS  

PEOPLE 



 2 

Annual Congregation Meeting Agenda 

January 25, 2026 

 

Call to order- President Chad Hamm 

Opening Prayer- Pastor Duane Jesse 

Qualification of Voice and Vote- President Chad Hamm 

Qualifying a Quorum- President Chad Hamm 

Adoption of Agenda- President Chad Hamm 

Approval of the Minutes of the 2025 Annual Meeting- President Chad Hamm 

Pastor’s Report- Pastor Duane Jesse 

Treasurer’s Report- Wendy Homer 

 ZLC Balance Sheet 

 ZLC Mortgage Debt Reduction 

 ZLC Budget 

 ZCELC Budget 

 Adoption of the Treasurer's Report- President Chad Hamm 

 Adoption of the 2026 ZCELC Budget- President Chad Hamm 

 Adoption of the 2026 ZLC Budget- President Chad Hamm 

 Approval of the 2025 Annual Report- President Chad Hamm 

 Report from the Nominations Committee- Kim Chaplow 

 Election of Congregation Leaders- President Chad Hamm 

 Installation of Incoming Congregation Leaders- Pastor Jesse 

 Blessing of Outgoing Congregation Leaders- Pastor Jesse 

 Call for New Business- President Chad Hamm 

 Adjournment and Closing Prayer- President Chad Hamm 



 3 

ANNUAL CONGREGATION MEETING  
MINUTES    January 26, 2025 

 

Call to order- President, Chad Hamm, 11:50 am 
 

Opening Prayer- Pastor Duane Jesse 
 

Qualification of Voice and Vote- President, Chad Hamm 
 

Qualifying a Quorum- President, Chad Hamm 
 

According to our Constitution, paragraph C10.04., “10 percent of the voting members shall constitute a 
quorum.” 

We have 123 voting members. We need 12 present.  
Per Council Secretary, Cindy Christoff, there are 52 in attendance.  

 

Adoption of Waiver for the use of paper ballots- President Chad Hamm 
According to our Constitution, paragraph *C8.02., “Voting members are confirmed members. Such con-
firmed members, during the current or preceding calendar year, shall have communed in this congrega-
tion and shall have made a contribution of record to this congregation.  Members of this congregation 
who have satisfied these basic standards shall have the privilege of voice and vote at every regular and 
special meeting of the congregation as well as the other rights and privileges ascribed to voting members 
by the provisions of this constitution and its bylaws.”   
When it comes to voting, our Constitution calls for paper balloting, which might be appropriate if the 
Council thought there was going to be a contentious vote, but since the Council does not feel that any of 
the Congregation’s business is contentious, the Council has moved the motion that “At this 2025 Annual 
Congregation Meeting, the requirement of a paper ballot shall be waived.  Votes will be counted by a 
show of hands.” 
 

Motion to waive the use of paper balloting.  2nd made, Bill Wilson.   Approved. 
 

Adoption of Agenda- President, Chad Hamm 
An Agenda for this meeting has been prepared and can be found is on page 2 of the Annual Report.  It 
comes moved by Council. 
 

Motion to adopt the 1/26/25 Congregation Meeting Agenda.  2nd made, Molly Johnson. 
Adopted. 

Approval of the Minutes of the 2024 Annual Meeting- President, Chad Hamm 
The Minutes of the 2024 Annual Meeting were prepared and distributed ahead of time and can be found 
beginning on pages 3 through 5 of the 2024 Annual Report.  You have had an opportunity to review them.  
The minutes of the 2024 Annual Meeting before you are moved by the Council. 
 

Motion to adopt the minutes of the 2024 Annual Meeting.   2nd made, Jodi Hanousek. 
Adopted. 

 Pastor’s Report- Pastor Duane Jesse 
Pastor referred to pages 6-7 of the Annual Report.   
 

 Treasurer’s Report- Treasurer, Wendy Homer  
2024 ZLC Balance Sheet 
2024 ZLC Mortgage Debt Reduction 
2025 ZLC Budget 
2025 ZCELC Budget 
 

 The Treasurer’s Reports before you are tabled by Council. 
(continued) 
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Adoption of the Treasurer's Report- President, Chad Hamm 
 Normally, this is where we ask the congregation to approve the treasurer’s report in its entirety. Due to 

the condition of the church budget, as you have heard from our treasurer that is not possible. So, we are 
asking you to table the current report. The next action will be to motion and approve a refinance of the 
mortgage, and then approve the treasurer’s report with the changes from the refinancing affecting the 
church budget as reported by our treasurer. 

  

 The Treasurer’s Reports including the 2024 Balance Sheet, the 2024 Debt Reduction, the 2025 Church 
and 2025 School Budgets were prepared by our Treasurer, Wendy Homer and distributed ahead of time 
in the 2024 Annual Report. You have had an opportunity to review them. The Treasurer’s Reports before 
you are tabled by Council. 

 

Motion to table the presented 2024/2025 Treasurer’s Reports.   2nd made, Gary Shane. 
Approved. 

Discussion: A question was raised about the school deficit. Pastor Jesse addressed the question 
with several plans being discussed to improve the school’s finances. A question was raised as to 
how much longer it will take to pay off the mortgage with refinancing.  

The amended Treasurer’s Reports including the 2024 Balance Sheet, the 2024 Debt Reduction, the 
2025 Church and School Budgets in the Annual Report are tabled. 

 

Motion/Vote to approved a refinance of the current mortgage- President, Chad Hamm 
Can I get a motion to refinance the current Zion Lutheran Church mortgage? 
 

Motion to refinance the current Zion Lutheran Church mortgage by Janet Hartman.  
            2nd made, Von Wolf.  Approved.  
 

 Adoption of the Treasurer's Report- with proposed revisions: President, Chad Hamm 
2024 ZLC Balance Sheet 
2024 ZLC Mortgage Debt Reduction 
2025 ZLC Budget - Revised 
2025 ZCELC Budget 
 

The Treasurer’s Reports including the 2024 Balance Sheet, the 2024 Mortgage Debt Reduction, and the 2025 
School Budget were prepared by our Treasurer, Wendy Homer and distributed ahead of time in the 2024 
Annual Report. You have had an opportunity to review them. The 2025 Church budget has been revised 
to reflect changes associated with refinancing the current mortgage. 

 

Is there a motion to adopt the Treasurer’s Report including the 2024 Balance Sheet, the 2024 Mortgage Debt 
Reduction, the 2025 School Budget and the 2025 Church Budget with revisions? 

Motion made by Stephanie Chizmar.               2nd made, Kim Ilgenfritz Adopted. 
No further discussion. 

 

 Approval of the 2024 Annual Report- President, Chad Hamm 
 The 2024 annual Report has been prepared and distributed. It comes moved by Council for approval.

  
 

Motion to adopt the 2024 Annual Report.           2nd made, Gary Shane.  Adopted. 
 

 Report from the Nominations Committee– Vice President, Greg Granger 

 All terms are two years with the exception of Youth and NEOS Voting Members 
 

2024 Nominating Committee Members: 

Greg Granger- Leader, Council Vice President 

Bill Palomaki, Pam Raeburn, Sandy Bieltz, Jeanette Blaney, Arianna Toth 

(continued) 
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Council 

1. Vice-President- Greg Granger is eligible to run again but has chosen not to. 
    A. OPEN 

2. Secretary- Cindy Christof is eligible to run again and has agreed to. 

 A. Cindy Cristoff  
 

3. Study Table Leader- Arianna Toth is eligible to run again but has chosen not to.  

 A. Becky Peattie 
 

4. Pray Table Leader- Bill Wilson is eligible to run again but has chosen not to. 

 A. Brice Harris 
 

5. Worship Table Leader- Vicki Riggle is not eligible to run again.    

 A. OPEN 
 

6. Youth- two nominations required to a one-year term; no more than two terms consecutively.  

 A. Alyssa Ilgenfritz  

 B. OPEN         
 

7. ZCELC Board  

 A. Priscilla Briguglio  

 B. OPEN          
  

8. Nominating Committee- Six nominations are required, two of whom if possible shall be off-going 
Council members (to be determined) 
 A. Off-going council member 
 B. Off-going council member 
 C. OPEN 
 D. OPEN 
 E. OPEN 
 F. OPEN 
 

9. Personnel Board- Joanna Brubaker is not eligible to run again. Jeanette Blaney is not eligible to run 
again. 

 A. OPEN -      

 B. OPEN -  
 

10. Endowment Board- Mark Fulks is not eligible to run again. Shawn Donatelli is not eligible to run 
again. 

 A. OPEN 

 B. OPEN 
 

11. Audit Committee- (Need one) Appointee, Charla Dahlstrom has chosen not to run. 

 A. Jeanette Blaney  

 B. 
 

12. NEOS Assembly- two nominations required to a one-year term; no more than two terms consecu-
tively. Janet Hartman is not eligible to run again. Claudia Bair is not eligible to run again. 

 A. OPEN 

 B. OPEN 

(continued) 
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13. Mahoning County Lutheran Cluster- (Need two- one for a 1 year term and the other for a 2 year 
term) Janet Hartman is not eligible to run again.  

 A. John Vargo  

 B. OPEN  
 

Nominations from the floor- Flower Azary for Mahoning County Lutheran Cluster. 
 

 Election of Congregation Leaders- President Chad Hamm 
 

Can I get a motion to close the nominations, and since there is no competitive election, elect the 
slate?   

Motion by Wendy Homer.     2nd by Gary Shane.  Elected. 
  

Installation of Incoming Congregation Leaders- Pastor Jesse 
 

Cindy Cristoff, Becky Peattie, Brice Harris, Alyssa Ilgenfritz, Priscilla Briguglio, Jeanette Blaney, John 
Vargo, Flower Azary. 

 

 Blessing of Outgoing Congregation Leaders- Pastor Jesse 
 

Greg Granger, Arianna Toth, Vicki Riggle, Joanna Brubaker, Jeanette Blaney, Shawn Donatelli, Mark 
Fulks, Claudia Bair, Janet Hartman, Charla Dahlstrom, Bill Wilson. 

 

 Call for New Business- President Chad Hamm 
 

None. 
 

 Adjournment and Closing Prayer- President Chad Hamm 
 

Motion to adjorn by Wendy Homer.                          2nd by Bill Wilson.  Approved. 
 

2025 Annual Congregation Meeting closed at 12:25 pm. 

  2025 Council Members 2 Yr. Term 10 Mbr. + 2 Youth Rep. + Treasurer + Pastor 

Position Name Year Term Yr. Elected Yr. Ending 

 Council President Chad Hamm  Even  2 2024 2026 

 Vice President  Shawn Rich Odd  Appointed 2025 2027 

 Secretary Cindy Christoff Odd   2 2025 2027 

 Encourage Azy Shayanmoein Even  1 2024 2026 

 Give Diana Hamm Even  1 2024 2026 

 Invite Flower Azary Even  1  2024 2026 

 Pray Brice Harris Odd  1 2025 2027 

 Serve  Rich Bieltz Even  2 2024 2026 

 Study  Becky Peattie     Odd  6 mo   2025 2027 

 Worship Ernie Avery Odd  Appointed 2025 2027 

 Youth Alyssa Ilgenfritz 1 Year Term  1 2025 2026 

 Youth Sadie Satterfield 1 Year Term Appointed 2025 2026 

 Treasurer  Wendy Homer  Ex officio   1 

 Pastor  Pastor Jesse   Ex officio  
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Pastor’s Year End Report 
 2025 

Winter 2026 

Dear sisters and brothers in Christ, 

At this time last year, I was melancholy. The results of the 2025 Annual Stewardship  

Campaign, “Remember to Remember” did not provide me with much optimism for 2025. 
However, as you will see from the reports in this 2025 Annual Report, God remains faithful 
and sovereign, and you, the congregation, actually came through in ways you did not commit 
to in the campaign.  Well and good!  

That being said, I am full of optimism for 2026!  Soon to be in my 14th year as Zion's pastor     
(I started May 1, 2012), I am excited about the ministry we are doing together.  

At the impetus of some of our faithful Food Distribution volunteers, and encouraged by      
Second Harvest, Zion's partner in our Food Distribution ministry, we have formed an ad hoc 
committee to discern the feasibility of forming a "hunger center." While Zion's Food             
Distribution ministry provides emergency food once a month, a "hunger center" is a known, 
established site that provides food to hungry people at almost any time.  

Initially, we thought we could use the congregation's garage on the west side of the campus. 
However, after seeking quotations to rehabilitate that asset, it was quickly determined that it 
was more costly to use what we already have than to erect an efficient building designed    
specifically for our use. That is the path the ad hoc committee is on at present. Zion is blessed 
to have the woodlot to the northwest of our campus, which is already accessible via a drive-
way, so the prevailing thought is to build a building there. 

Given the finances required to keep this big old congregation operating, some will ask, "How 
can we afford that?" I am so glad you asked. The ad hoc committee has several faithful    
members devoted to the success of this idea. In addition to those members, I personally have 
committed to getting this project done through donations and grants. We are encouraged by 
Michael Iberis, Second Harvest's Executive Director, and Renee Fuller, Second Harvest's        
Associate Director, who have expressed confidence and promised their assistance in obtaining 
access to donations and grant money, which will help us get this project done. They know the 
food  needs of the Mahoning Valley as well as anyone and have an excellent reputation in the 
Valley and beyond, which they can parlay on our behalf. The ad hoc committee will keep you 
informed  of its progress, and you have my word: no ground will be broken, and no money will 
be spent without full disclosure to the congregation. 

(continued) 
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Pastor’s Year End Report 
 2025 

Well, that was fun for me! Now on to some less-than-fun business. At last year's Annual 
Meeting, I explained the dismal and concerning state of Zion Christian Early Learning Center 
(ZCELC). To review, during the COVID-19 years, the state and federal governments poured 
stimulus money into childcare to get parents back to work, encourage childcare centers to   
retain and increase their staff through retention bonuses and increased wages, and improve 
the infrastructure of their centers. ZCELC's administrator, Geniene Hankey, aggressively        
applied for every dollar she could get, and was very successful. Accordingly, ZCELC's board did 
exactly what the stimulus money was intended to do and all was well—for a while.              
Subsequently, state reimbursements have been reduced, and because there was money to be 
had in childcare, new centers have opened to get some of that money, reducing the distribu-
tion of potential children needing care. 

At the 2025 Annual Meeting, I explained this and then presented a budget that anticipated a 
potential loss of $140,000! While that is a big and concerning number, I have good news! 
ZCELC did not lose money anywhere near that number.  The Treasurer's Report indicates that 
ZCELC lost just $40,000. While we are not happy about that, it could have been much worse. 
Geniene and the Board have done all the due diligence to right the ship, and those efforts are 
paying off. We again propose a "red" budget in 2026. It will take time to increase revenue 
through increased enrollment and corresponding tuition. 

As ZCELC's Executive Director, I am responsible for ZCELC's state.  At this time, ZCELC has the 
cash reserves to weather the storm, and the Board has a plan to get back in the black. Allow 
me to remind you that, in a sense, we are a school with a church, and not the other way 
around, since ZCELC's budget is larger than the church's at this point. We need each other, 
and we need each other to be successful. We are in this together. 

To some, this Annual Report from me, your pastor, may not seem very "spiritual." The same 
people may ask why the God of our age doesn't seem to be the same God who was so 
demonstrative during Bible times. To that, I would argue that I see God doing great things at 
Zion through its many ministries, and this is the source of my optimism.  

The theme of the 2026 Annual Stewardship Campaign was "We are Stained Glass People."  
Indeed, we are! I see the work of God shining through us in every effort. May God continue to 
use us as His Stained Glass People, and may we continue to let His light shine through the 
ministry we do. 

With you on the journey of faith, 

The Rev. Duane A. Jesse, Pastor 
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Pastor’s Year End Report 
 2025 

     5 Mbrs 2 Yr. Term   2025 Executive Committee 

Name Year Term Yr. Elected Yr. Ending 

Chad Hamm-President Even 2 2024 2026 

Shawn Rich-Vice President Odd Appointed 2025 2027 

Cindy Christoff-Secretary Odd 2 2025 2027 

Wendy Homer-Treasurer  Ex officio   

Pastor Jesse  Ex officio   

  2025 Endowment Committee                                                    Give Table      4 Mbr.   2 Yr. Term 

Position Year Term Yr. Elected Yr. Ending Name 

 Chair  Even  1  2024  2026  Art Roden 

 Secretary  Even  1  2024  2026  Patty Bates 

 Member  Odd  Appointed  2025  2027  Brian Gerst 

 Member  Odd  Appointed  2025  2027  Fran Riggle 

 Fund Treasurer  Even  Council Rep.  2024  2026  Diana Hamm 

 Zion Treasurer  Wendy Homer   Ex officio   

 Council President  Chad Hamm   Ex officio   

 Pastor  Pastor Duane Jesse   Ex officio   

 2025 Security Committee  

Serve Table 

Gary Shane 

Steve Deffenbaugh 

  2025 NEO Synod Assembly Delegates       Encourage Table      2 Mbr.        1 Yr. Term 

 Name Year Term Yr. Elected Yr. Ending 

 Janet Hartman  Annual  2  2025  2026 

 Angel Lemke  Annual  1  2025  2026 
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Encourage Table  
 2025 
Purpose Statement: 
The purpose of the Encourage Table is to oversee, provide for, and encourage this  
congregation in its ministry of outreach and care for each other. 
 

Guiding Scripture: 

Let us consider how to provoke one another to love and good deeds. (Hebrews 10:24) 
 

Table Leadership: 

Azy Shayanmoein    NO REPORT SUBMITTED 
 

Membership: 
Marsha Reynaullt, Claudia Bair, Pat Bundy, Karan Agnone, Elaine Kemps, Shawn Rich,  
John Vargo, Kim Ilgenfritz 
 

Responsibilities not limited to: 
Card Showers - Care Notes - Changing Hearts - Fellowship Events - Greetings Cards - Living 
Photo Directory - Mahoning County Lutheran Cluster - Personnel Board - Smiling Mums -  
Synod Assembly Delegates - Nooners 

 

Accomplishments not limited to:    
 Claudia Bair sent out 296 greeting cards. 
 111 people attended the Annual Zion Family Church Picnic. 

  2024 Mahoning Valley Lutheran Cluster         Encourage Table         2 Mbr. 2 Yr. Term 

 Name Year Term Yr. Elected Yr. Ending 

 Shawn Rich Even  1  2025  2027 

 John Vargo Odd  2  2025  2027 

  2025 Personnel Board                                         Encourage Table         4 Mbr.    2 Yr. Term 

 Name Year Term Yr. Elected Yr. Ending 

 Beth Downie  Odd  Appointed  2025  2027 

 Brian Wolf  Odd  Appointed  2025  2027 

 Carol Norman  Even  Appointed  2024  2026 

 Nils Peter Johnson  Even  Appointed  2024  2026 
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Give Table  
 2025 

Purpose Statement: 
The purpose of the Give Table is to provide oversight of all the financial affairs of this  
congregation, to ensure that they are being conducted in an efficient and fiscally sound  
manner, and in alignment with this congregation’s Mission. 
 

Guiding Scripture: 
1The earth is the LORD’s and all that is in it, the world, and those who live in it. (Psalm 14:1) 
 

Table Leadership: 

Diana Hamm      
 

Membership: 
Chad Hamm, Wendy Homer, Judy Heisler, Don Lepore, Norma Roden, Steve Rogers, Kim Ilgen-
fritz, Al & Carol Norman, Aloise Wertz, Janet Hartman 
 

Responsibilities not limited to: Audit - Columbarium - Counting Teams - Endowment -  
Financial Secretary - Fundraising - Mitten Tree - Pond Money - Undergraduate Scholarship 
Board - Red Cross Blood Drives - Sharing Tree - Sip N Paint - Stewardship - Treasurer - VITA - 
What’s Cookin’ in Zion - Workers’ Compensation 
 
Accomplishments not limited to: 
 Developed & presented the “We are stained glass people” 2026 Annual Stewardship  
      Campaign. 
 Developed & recommended a balanced budget to the Congregational Council based on the 

Annual Stewardship Campaign. 
 Monitored Counting Teams. 
 Worked with the Treasurer. 
 Reviewed monthly Treasurer’s Report. 
 Monitored the Congregation’s investments in cooperation with the Endowment  
      Committee. 
 Organized 5 Red Cross Blood drawings at Zion. 
 Collected children’s gifts from the Sharing Tree for 25 kids to be distributed by Protestant 

Family Services. 
 Oversaw the sale of Columbarium niches and inurnments. 
 Hosted the VITA community tax program through the United Way & Catholic Charities. 

(continued) 
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Give Table  
 2025 

 Kept financial contribution and attendance records up to date. 
 Awarded 8 students Zion’s Undergraduate Scholarship. 
 Continued the 7th year of “What’s Cookin’ in Zion”, our drive thru dinner & event project, 

to pay down this congregation’s mortgage. Total meals served to date= 4,720. Total funds 
raised to date= $27,671.00. 

 Delivered free drive thru dinners to this congregation’s  shut-ins as a gift of love. 
 Collected winter items for donation in Mahoning County with a Mitten Tree. 
 Hosted 1 Sip N’ Paint event to pay down this congregation’s mortgage. 
 Procured 42 Thrivent Action Team grant cards through Thrivent Financial providing 

$10,500.00 to fund events and projects for both the church and school. 
 

Endowment Fund Annual Report 2025 

Zion Lutheran Church's Endowment Fund was established at a Special Congregation Meeting 
on September 16, 2018.  The fund is managed by Zion's Endowment Committee, which       
consists of the following three voting members elected at the Annual Congregation Meeting: 
Patty Bates, Convener; Art Roden, Secretary; and Diana Hamm, Treasurer and Council        
Representative.  Additionally, two members were appointed by Council to unexpired terms: 
Fran Riggle and Brian Gerst.  Ex officio members include Wendy Homer, Zion's Treasurer; Chad 
Hamm, Zion's Council President; and Pastor Jesse.  

Zion Lutheran Church’s Endowment Fund 

Throughout 2025, the Fund was invested in the "ELCA Endowment Pooled Trust of the ELCA 
Mission Investment Fund A".  As of September 30, 2024, the Fund balance was $272,399.46.  
There were no deposits in 2025.  As of September 30, 2025, the Fund balance was 
$307,557.56.  This represents a net gain of $35,158.10 for the last twelve months.  In 2025, 
the Committee received no proposals and made no recommendations for distribution from 
the Fund.  

Zion Lutheran Church's Undergraduate Scholarship Fund 

Zion Lutheran Church's Undergraduate Scholarship Fund was established by combining the 

funds of "The Lauretta M. Raithel Scholarship" and "The Donald F. Alber Scholarship" at a   

Special Congregation Meeting on September 16, 2018.  The monetary funds of the               

Undergraduate Scholarship Fund are managed by this congregation’s Endowment Committee       

(see above).  Zion also receives dividends from the Alber scholarship managed by Wittenberg 

University. 

(continued) 
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 2025 

Throughout 2025, the Fund was invested in the "ELCA Endowment Pooled Trust of the ELCA 
Mission Investment Fund A".  As of September 30, 2024, the Fund balance was $167,721.49.  
As of September 30, 2025, the Fund balance was $182,577.58.  This represents a net gain of 
$14,856.09 for the last twelve months.  

Dividends received from the scholarship endowment fund from September 30, 2024, through 
September 30, 2025, amounted to $6,242.70.  Zion received $4,660 in dividends from the   
Alber scholarship for 2024 and 2025.   

The 2025 Scholarship Committee was made up of Chad Hamm, Council President; Becky 
Peattie, Leader of the Study Table; Diana Hamm, Leader of the Give Table; and Pr. Jesse, along 
with the advice of Wendy Homer, Treasurer, and Patty Bates, Convener of the Endowment 
Committee.  The Committee recommended awarding $9,750 in scholarships to the following 
Zion member students:  

 

 -Ariella Anzevino, Miami University  -Caleb Satterfield, Kent State University 

 -Olivia Garland, Kent State University  -Brooke Gerst, Youngstown State University 

  -Karley Gerst, Otterbein University  -Rachael Lanham, the Ohio State University 

 -Brynn Pluchinsky, Kent State University -Alexa Vargo, Kent State University 

 

Since 2000, the combined Zion Undergraduate Scholarship Endowment Fund has distributed 
$204,067 to members of Zion Lutheran Church. 

Give Table  

  2025 Audit Committee                     Give Table          4 Mbrs.    2 Yr. Term 

Name Year Term Yr. Elected Yr. Ending 

Rick Kubik Even 1 2024 2026 

Stephen Satterfield Even 1 2024 2026 

Charla Dahlstrom Odd Appointed  2024 2025 

Jeanette Blaney Odd  1 2025 2027 
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Invite Table  
 2025 
Purpose Statement: 
The purpose of the Invite Table is to oversee, provide for, and encourage this congregation in 
its ministry of evangelism and invitation. 
 

Guiding Scripture: 
14But how are they to call on one in whom they have not believed? And how are they to be-
lieve in one of whom they have never heard? And how are they to hear without someone to 
proclaim him? 15And how are they to proclaim him unless they are sent? As it is written, “How 
beautiful are the feet of those who bring good news!” (Romans 10:14-15) 
 

Table Leadership: 

Flower Azary      NO REPORT SUBMITTED 
 

Membership: 
Ray Morris, Gloria Deffenbaugh 
 

Responsibilities not limited to:   
Inquirers’ Class - Live Nativity - Membership Ministry - Newsletters - Nominating Committee - 
Visitor Gifts - Website/Social Media - Welcome Center 
 

Accomplishments not limited to: 

 

  2025 Nominating Committee           Invite Table               6 Mbrs.                1 Yr. Term 

Name Term Year Appointed Yr. Ending 

 Chad Hamm   -Off Going Council Mbr  Annual   2025  2026 

 Rich Bieltz       -Off Going Council Mbr  Annual   2025  2026 

 Shawn Rich     -Council VP  Annual   2025  2026 

 Fran Riggle  Annual   2025  2026 

 Kim Chaplow  Annual   2025  2026 

 Pastor Duane Jesse   Ex officio  

  2025 Columbarium Committee 

Give Table 

 Don Lepore 

 Treasurer 

 Parish Administrator 
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Pray Table  
 2025 
Purpose Statement: 
The purpose of the Pray Table is to oversee, provide for, and encourage this congregation in its 
ministry of prayer. 
 

Guiding Scripture: 
16Rejoice always, 17pray without ceasing, 18give thanks in all circumstances; for this is the will 
of God in Christ Jesus for you. (1Thessalonians 5:16-18) 
 

Table Leadership: 

Brice Harris 
 

Membership: 
Janet Hartman, Pat Bundy, Sallie Lepore,  
 

Responsibilities not limited to:   
Busy Bags - Constant Contact Emails - Devotionals - Eucharistic Ministers - Gather, Women's’ 
Prayer - Healing service - Intercessory Prayer - Prayer Breakfast - Prayer List - Prayer Shawl - 
Senior Recognition 
 

Accomplishments not limited to: 

 Held monthly table planning meetings. 
 Offered Eucharistic Minister training. 
 Offered “Gather” meeting for women's prayer/devotion. 
 Provided Buzzy Bags for families to use during worship. 
 Scheduled and posted daily scripture devotion readings written by congregation members 

for Lent and Advent published in The Daily Word e-mails. 
 Collected and delivered 14 boxes of personal hygiene kits to the ELCA distribution center. 
 Sent notes to college students. 
 Recognized high school and college graduates during worship and after service with a    

celebration. 
 Participated as a member church in the Mahoning County Lutheran Cluster Healing        

Service. 
 Provided about 20 prayer shawls. 
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Serve Table  
 2025 
Purpose Statement: 
The purpose of the Serve Table is to extend Christian compassion and helpfulness to the aged, 
underprivileged, and all in need of aid, be it body and soul in this congregation, our surround-
ing community, nationally, or worldwide. 
 

Guiding Scripture: 
10Like good stewards of the manifold grace of God, serve one another with whatever gift each 
of you has received. (1 Peter 4:10) 
 

Table Leadership: 

Rich Bieltz       NO REPORT SUBMITTED 
 

Membership: 

Vicki Riggle, Pam Raeburn, Terri Fleming, Janet Hartman, Heather & Sadie Hershberger,      
Debbie Susko, Ray Morris, Pat Bundy, Gary Shane, Ernie Avery, Bob Wittman, Thomas Smith, 
Randy Miller, Marty Theisler 
 

Responsibilities not limited to:  Bereavement - Coffee Hour - Events - Food Distribution - 
God's Work, Our Hands Day - Kitchen - Plant Ladies - School Supplies - Set Up/ Tear Down - 
Thanksgiving Dinner - WELCA - Outdoor Property: Landscaping, Litter Pick Up, Cleaning, 
Maintenance, Snow Removal - Indoor Property: Electrical, Plumbing, HVAC, Paint, Security, 
Janitorial, Cleaning, Maintenance and Repair 

Accomplishments not limited to: 

 Hosted Indoor & Outdoor Property Work Days. 
 Assisted with repair projects including flooring, plumbing, and HVAC units. 
 Maintained Zion’s indoor plants. 
 Served annual Thanksgiving dinner. 
 Collected for children’s Mitten Tree. 
 Provided Bereavement meals. 
 Participated in “God’s Work, Our Hands” Day of Service. 
 Provided School Supplies to students. 
 Provided Coffee Hour for Sunday services. 
 Supported Camp Frederick. 
 Provided food for the needy through Zion’s Food Distribution. 
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Study Table  
 2025 

Purpose Statement:  
The purpose of the Study Table is to oversee, provide for, and encourage the congregation in 
its ministry of discipleship. 
  
Guiding Scripture:  
105 Your word is a lamp to my feet and a light to my path. (Psalm 119:105)  
 

Table Leadership:  

(Becky Peattie - Resigned)    NO REPORT SUBMITTED 
 

Membership:  
Brice Harris, Joan Fahey, Janet Hartman, Becky Peattie, Alyssa Ilgenfritz, Sadie Satterfield, Kim 
Chaplow, Susan Satterfield 
 

Responsibilities not limited to:  Advent Family Night - Blessing of Students & Teachers - Bible 
Study - Buck A Chick - Camp Frederick - Child Safety - Christmas Pageant - Confirmation - East-
er Egg Hunt - Holy Thursday - Retreats - Sunday School - Vacation Bible School - Youth Group - 
Council Youth Representatives - Zion Christian Early Learning Center  

Accomplishments not limited to:  
 Provided Children’s Sunday School before Sunday services. 
 Formed a Youth Program. 
 Hosted Blessing of Students & Teachers. 
 Provided an Easter Egg Hunt on Palm Sunday. 
 Confirmed 4 students on Pentecost. 
 Supported Camp Frederick retreats, activities and Board meetings. 
 Hosted Holy Thursday Children’s Experience and a Seder Meal Experience. 
 Provided Summer Vacation Bible School.  
 Pastor’s Tuesday afternoon & Wednesday night Bible Study.  
 Hosted Advent Family Night. 
 Fundraising: Buck A Chick, Gingerbread House Competition, Bake Sale. 



 18  (continued) 

Study Table  
 2025 

Zion Christian Early Learning Center Annual Report 
 

Purpose Statement: 
The purpose of the Zion Christian Early Learning Center is to give each child the very best     
possible care while they are away from home.  This is accomplished in a safe, healthy,           
enriched environment, while supporting each child’s spiritual, emotional, social, intellectual, 
and physical development.  We also aim to serve as a ministry of Zion Lutheran Church to the 
community, and to prepare children for their future educational opportunities.   

 
Zion Christian Early Learning Center has an administrator, one assistant administrator/lead 

teacher, one Canfield Before & After Care administrator/lead teacher, four lead teachers, six 

assistant teachers, and three float teachers.  We have an one office assistant. Our center      

accommodates infants 6 weeks to 12 years.  
 

This year, we served 117 children in our program and 62 at the Canfield Before & After Care 

Program at Hilltop Elementary School. 
 

2025 Ministry Accomplishments: 
 Continued state funding for the Child & Adult Food Program 
 Maintained a Gold Award Star Rating with the Step Up to Quality Program 
 Contributed $67,500 in rent to Zion Lutheran Church 
 The hallway between rooms 102 and 104 was painted 
 Increased staff education levels 
 Increased utilization of ProCare software 
 
2026 Ministry Goals: 

 Continue to increase staff education levels 

 Upgrade safety and security measures  

 Update playground 

 Continue to increase enrollment 



 19 

Study Table  
 2025 

Our center calendar contains activities for children and parents: 

In-house activities include Daily Chapel lessons, Jungle Terry, Youngstown Fire Department, 
Kona Ice,  Tom Phoolery, Santa Claus, Real Eyes, Librarian, High 5 Foam Party, A visit, and   
Gymsters. All activities are free of charge to the parents. Family events include Fall Harvest 
Celebration, Donuts with Dad, Muffins with Mom, Week of the Young Child, Kindergarten 
Readiness Night, Christmas Program, and End-of-Year Program. We also offer Valentine's    
Parties, Easter Egg Hunts, Halloween Parties, and Christmas Parties. Fundraisers include    
photos with the Easter Bunny and Santa, as well as our Annual Soup Taste. Our staff            
contributed significantly to this year's success. Many of them have been with our center for a 
long time. We are incredibly grateful for them!  
 

Special thanks to our dedicated School Board Members. Serving on the ZCELC School Board in 

2025 were Becky Peattie, Arianna Toth, Carol Norman, Priscilla Briguglio, Julie Stanislaw, Ryan 

Powell, Stephanie Toporcer, Susan Satterfield, Laura Wages, and serving as Executive Director, 

Pastor Duane Jesse. 

 

Respectfully submitted, 

Geniene Hankey     Pastor Duane Jesse 
Administrator               Executive Director 

  2025 School Board Members Study Table   2 Yr. Term 

Name Term Year Yr. Elected Yr. Ending 

 Priscilla Briguglio 1 Odd 2025 2023 

 Ryan Powell Appointed Odd 2025 2027 

 Stephanie Toporcer 1 Even 2024 2026 

 Becky Peattie 6 Mo Council Rep Odd 2025 2027 

 Laura Wages 1 Even 2024 2026 

 Susan Satterfield 1 Even 2024 2026 

 Pastor Jesse Executive Director       
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Worship Table  
 2025 

Purpose Statement: 
The purpose of the Worship Table is to oversee, provide for, and encourage this congregation 
in its ministry of worship. 
 

Guiding Scripture: 
1I will bless the LORD at all times; his praise shall continually be in my mouth. 
2My soul makes its boast in the LORD; let the humble hear and be glad. 
3O magnify the LORD with me, and let us exalt his name together. (Psalm 34:1-3)  
 

Table Leadership:  

Ernie Avery      
 

Membership:   
Joan Gent, Arianna Toth, Mike Bundy, Jodi Hanousek, Stephanie Chizmar, Vicki Riggle, Norma 
Roden, Marsha Reynaullt, Pam Cronenwett, Janet Hartman, Steve Rogers,  Barb Thomae,  
Lori Miller, Sallie Lepore, Pat Bundy, Fran Riggle, Marty Theisler 
 

Responsibilities not limited to:  Acolyte/Crucifer - Altar Guild - Assisting Minister - Choir - 
Church Decorating - Communion Assistants - Greeters - Historical - Lector - Live Stream -   
Memorials - Music/Musicians - Nursery - Offering Depositors - Pew Orderliness -  Projection-
ist - Sound Board - Ushers  - Vergers - Worship Technology 

Accomplishments not limited to:  
 Removed old projectors and screens and installed one new 85" smart TV in sanctuary. 
 Repaired cracks in the altar 
 Installed new carpet on Altar Chancel. 
 Ordered and received the final sanctuary pew candlesticks. 
 Designed and ordered new white banners for the sanctuary. 
 Installed new cat 6 lines and two new 100" smart TV's in sanctuary. 
 Reconfigured wifi, sound system and live stream to work with the new smart TVs. 
 Celebrated Joan Gent's 35 years of service with Crossroads anniversary. 
 Purchased new carts for storing and moving pew candlesticks. 
 Set specific goals for 2026: recruit more worship assistants in all areas, upgrade the sound 

system in Crossroads, add 100” TV in Crossroads, reopen Sunday nursery, provide safety 
training for Ushers and create a complete checklist for worship services. 

 (continued) 
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Worship Table  
 2025 

Memorial Committee 
Established in 2013 the Memorial Committee continues to record and disperse gifts received 
as memorials or honorariums. Funds are kept in the Memorial Fund as designated gifts (to be 
used for a specific item or purpose) and undesignated gifts (funds given without designation 
which are used to provide items needed by the church). As church needs arise they are added 
to the Memorial Needs List The Committee continues to work with Pastor Jesse, the Church 
Council, and families to determine how memorial funds are distributed. 
 
Memorial Fund Projects completed in 2025 include: 
 Repair of the crack in the altar. 
 10 new pew candlesticks 
 White banners, Stained Glass Banners 
 Other programs supported by memorial gifts in 2025 include Food Distribution,  
      Music Program, and Debt Reduction. 
 
Historical Committee 
Established in 2013, the Historical Committee was formed to begin the work of piecing  
Together the 200+ year history of Zion Lutheran Church. The Committee has worked diligently 
over the past years to locate, examine, organize, and preserve any items pertaining to our   
history as they are received. We continue to work on adding to the story of our beginnings in 
Canfield in 1810 to the present day in Cornersburg. Zion's long history has, indeed, been a 
journey. A journey not yet complete as there is still much of God's work to do in this place. 

 2025 Memorial Committee        Worship Table 

Norma Roden- Leader Linda Rogers 

Carol Norman Sallie Lepore 

Diana Hamm  

 2025 White Banners Committee     Worship Table 

Jodi Hanousek Mike Bundy 

Beth Lowe Heidi Snyder 



 22 

Treasurer’s Report 
 2025 

Zion Evangelical Lutheran Church 

2025 Mortgage Debt Reduction 
Funds Received In December Sent In January 2025:    $                1,115    

     $                3,777  

     $                        0  

     $                4,892  
    

  

Receipts From Envelopes    $              19423  

Drive Thru Dinner after Expenses    $                3,860  

Steel Magnolias    $                1,650  

Paint & Sip after Expenses   $                   100  

Craft Fair after Expenses  $                2,192 
    

  

Total Receipts for Debt Reduction    $              27,225  
    

  

Funds Received in Dec Sent In January 2026     $              (4,671) 
    

  

Monthly Principal payments made in 2025    $             38,839  

Additonal Funds Sent to Mission Investment Fund in 2025    $             27,446  
    

  

Principal Balance 1/1/2025    $           414,738  

Total Principal PAID in 2025    $           (66,285) 

Principal Balance 12/31/2025    $           348,453  
    

  

Additional Principal payment made in Dec not yet reflected in  
statement balance  

$             25,000 

Cumulative Additional Principal Paid to Date    $           191,286  
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Zion Evangelical Lutheran Church 

Balance Sheet as of December 31, 2025 
 Balance  Balance  Net 

Assets: 12/31/2024  12/31/2025  Change 

Farmers National Bank:      

Restricted Cash $279,352  $241,440  -$37,912 

Unrestricted Cash $19,080  $19,736  $656 

Petty Cash $200  $200  $0 

Total Cash $298,632  $261,376  -$37,256 

      
Investments;      

Mission Investments:      

Endowment Fund $186,248  $186,248  $0 

Unrecognized Gain/Loss $0  $123,632  $123,632 

Scholarship Fund $139,639  $139,639  $0 

Unrecognized Gain/Loss $0  $44,316  $44,316 

Food Distribution Funds $0  $25,000  $25,000 

Unrecognized Gain/Loss $0  $3,510  $3,510 

Restricted Funds $0  $200,000  $200,000 

Unrecognized Gain/Loss $0  $28,080  $28,080 

Food Demand Account  $5,188  $5,207  $19 

Total Investments $331,075  $755,632  $424,557 

      
Fixed Assets:      

Real Estate - Building & Property $2,166,457  $1,844,457  -$322,000 

Building Contents   $322,000  $322,000 

Fixed Assets: $2,166,457  $2,166,457  $0 

      
Total Assets $2,796,164  $3,183,465  $387,301 

      
Liabilities:      

      
Mission Investment Fund Mortgage $414,734  $348,453  -$66,281 

Total Liabilities $414,734  $348,453  -$66,281 

      
Fund Balances:      

Scholarship Funds $139,639  $139,639  $0 

Building Fund $32,607  $34,616  $2,009 

Endowment Fund $186,248  $186,248  $0 

ERC Funds   $190,574  $190,574 

Unrecognized Gain/Loss   $199,538  $199,538 

General Operating Fund $19,080  $19,737  $657 

Net Fixed Asset Fund $1,750,701  $1,816,982  $66,281 

All Other Funds $138,811  $173,478  $34,667 

ZCELC Fund $114,345  $74,203  -$40,143 

Total Fund Balances $2,381,431  $2,835,012  $453,581 

      
Total Liabilities and Fund Balances $2,796,165  $3,183,465  $387,300 
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DIFFERENCE  ($40,144) 

2025 DISBURSEMENTS  
  

Before & After Care Disbursements  $       34,966  

Wages, Benefits, Taxes  $     543,225  

Meal/Operating Supply Disbursements  $       57,611  

Other Disbursements  $       26,728  

Rental Disbursement  $       67,500  
  

  $     730,030  

ZCELC 2025 ACTUAL 

ZCELC 2025 INCOME  

  

JFS Receipts $    326,861  

Tuition Receipts $    262,625  

Before & After Care Receipts $      49,364  

Other Receipts $      51,036  

  

 $    689,886  
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ZCELC BUDGET 2026 

ZCELC 2026 PROJECTED INCOME  
  

JFS Receipts $333,171  

Tuition Receipts $256,250  

Before & After Care Receipts $50,226  

Other Receipts $46,000  
  

 $685,647  

DIFFERENCE  ($48,903) 

ZCELC 2026 Disbursements  
  

Before & After Care Disbursements  $    40,730  

Wages, Benefits, Taxes  $  550,720  

Meal/Operating Supply Disbursements  $    52,000  

Other Disbursements  $    25,100  

Rental Disbursement  $    66,000  
  

  $  734,550  
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ZLC 2025 ACTUAL 

DIFFERENCE  $305,705 

2025 DISBURSEMENTS  
  

ZCELC  $         730,030  

Wages, Benefits, Taxes  $         275,128  

Restricted Funds  $         228,000  

Mortgage Costs  $           90,378  

Utilities  $           78,399  

Table Disbursements  $           66,921  

Administrative  $           61,019  
  

  $     1,529,875  

ZLC 2025 INCOME  
  

Other Receipts $         69,474  

Tithes & Offerings $       526,310  

ZCELC Receipts $       689,887  

Restricted Receipts $       549,909  
  

 $    1,835,580  
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ZLC BUDGET 2026 

Church - $8,501 

ZCELC - ($48,903) 

DIFFERENCE   (40,402) 

ZLC 2026 INCOME 
  

Other Receipts $        66,800  

Tithes & Offerings $      505,047  

ZCELC Receipts $      685,648  

Restricted Receipts $                  0  

 $   1,257,495  

2025 Disbursements  
  

ZCELC  $         734,550  

Wages, Benefits, Taxes  $         291,289  

Restricted Funds  $                    -    

Mortgage Costs  $           53,916  

Utilities  $           85,945  

Table Disbursements  $           65,720  

Administrative  $           66,477  

  $     1,297,897  
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Parish Statistics 2025      
      

Members Received:   2025 2024 Diff. 

a. By baptism (children 15 & under)  1  3  ↓2 

b. By baptism (adults 16 & older)  0  0  = 

c. By affirmation of faith  10  1  ↑9 

d. By transfer from ELCA cong.  6  0  ↑6 

e. By transfer from Lutheran cong.  0  0  = 

f. By transfer from non-Lutheran cong.  0  0  = 

Total members received:    17  4  ↑13 

Members Removed:      

a. By death  13  6  ↑6 

b. By transfer to ELCA cong.  0  2  ↓2 

c. By transfer to Lutheran cong.  0  2  ↓2 

d. By transfer to non-Lutheran cong.  0  0  = 

e. By request  0  4  ↓4 

f. By other reasons  12  1  ↑11 

Total members removed:  25  15  ↑9 
      

Youth Confirmed:  4  6  ↓2 
      

Membership:      

ACTIVE Current Baptized Membership  423  585  ↓162 

ACTIVE Confirmed Membership  383  511  ↓128 

Associate Membership  33  37  ↓4 
      

AVERAGE Worship Attendance:       

Saturday 5:00 pm 56  59  ↓3 

Sunday 9:30  98  101  ↓3 

Sunday 10:30 120  140  ↓20 

Video/Live Stream 57  56  ↑1 

Christmas Eve 159  177  ↓18 

Easter Weekend 148  150  ↓2 

        
   

Rev. Duane Jesse Pastor     Sister Pat Fesler Pastoral Assistant  
Joan Gent  Worship and Music Administrator Geniene Hankey ZCELC Administrator 
Stephanie Chizmar Director of Vocal & Bell Choirs   Jodi Hanousek  Parish Administrator 
Stephen Ley  Percussionist    Arianna Toth  Communications Administrator 

Zion Evangelical Lutheran Church       
3300 Canfield Rd. Youngstown OH 44511 
330-792-4046            office@zionohio.com    
                                             www.zionohio.org 


